RESOLUTION

The following Resolution was presented by Councilman , and supported by Councilman fran

WHEREAS:

In order for the Village of Perrinton to further develop its properties in the Village of Perrinton, it is necessary and in the best interests of the Village to enter into an agreement for sale of real estate by private treaty concerning a certain parcel of land,

AND WHEREAS:

The Village council did on the <u>I</u> day of <u>Supt</u>, 1978, pass a Resolution authorizing the Village of Perrinton to enter into an option agreement for sale of real estate for sale at private treaty to Richard Calvert the following described property:

Lots 7 and 8 of the original plat of the Village of Perrinton, Perrinton, Michigan.

AND WHEREAS:

The said Richard Calvert has notified the Village of Perrinton that he intends to exercise his option,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Village of Perrinton, by its President and Clerk, shall sign a Warranty Deed for the sale of real estate at private treaty to Richard Calvert under the terms and conditions heretofore agreed upon for the sale of real estate above described and furthermore, receive the total sum of \$1,200 from the said Richard Calvert.

Roll Call Vote: Yeas 6

RESOLUTION

VILLAGE OF VERRINTON

WHEREAS, The Village of Perrinton recognizes the need to improve the water system to provide for emergency water supplies and the safety of its residents, and

WHEREAS, The Village of Perrinton is forced to keep the system repairs to a minimum due to the inability of its residents to pay for the necessary improvements, and

WHEREAS, The Michigan Small Cities Community Development Block Grant Program offers the potential to correct public works deficiencies that pose an immediate threat to life or a significant threat to property.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It RESOLVED, That the Village Council for the Village of Perrinton has approved the submittal of its application for a Small Cities Community Development Block Grant, calling for emergency improvements to the Village water system, and

Be It Further RESOLVED, That the Village Council will approve a comparatively moderate user charge increase of \$ 12.50 upon receipt of a grant to recapture Small Cities Funds for further water system improvements ten years hence.

wa Noved by , seconded by Lin lon Yeas . Nays

Rosalie Blair, Village Clerk